
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Governance and Human Resources 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Members of the Housing Scrutiny Committee are summoned to Committee Room 4, Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD on, 7 September 2015 at 7.30 pm. 
 
 
John Lynch 
Head of Democratic Services 
 
 

Enquiries to : Jonathan Moore 

Tel : 020 7527 3308 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 27 August 2015 

 
 
Membership 2015/16 Substitute Members 
 
Councillor Michael O'Sullivan (Chair) 
Councillor Dave Poyser (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Raphael Andrews 
Councillor Alex Diner 
Councillor Aysegul Erdogan 
Councillor Una O'Halloran 
Councillor Mouna Hamitouche  MBE 
Councillor Flora Williamson 
Rose Marie MacDonald (PFI Managed Tenants) 
Jim Rooke (Directly Managed Tenants) 
 

Councillor Gary Heather 
Councillor Olly Parker 
Councillor Alice Perry 
Councillor Gary Doolan 
Councillor Rakhia Ismail 
Councillor Jenny Kay 
Councillor Angela Picknell 
Councillor Nurullah Turan 
 

 
Quorum is 4 Councillors 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 

1.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.  Declaration of Substitute Members 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Interests 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent; 

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.   

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item. 
 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in the 
discussion and vote on t
[...]
xclude the Public and Press during 
discussion thereof. 
 

 

E.  
 

Confidential / Exempt Items 
 

 

F.  
 

Urgent Exempt Items (if any) 
 

 

 Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes. 

 

 
 
 
 

The next meeting of the Housing Scrutiny Committee will be on 8 October 2015



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Housing Scrutiny Committee -  13 July 2015 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Housing Scrutiny Committee held at Committee Room 4, Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD on  13 July 2015 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: 
 
 
 
 
Also present:  

Councillors: 
 
 
Co-opted members:  
 
Councillors:  

O'Sullivan (Chair), Poyser (Vice-Chair), Andrews, 
Diner, Erdogan, O'Halloran and Williamson.  
 
Rose-Marie MacDonald and Jim Rooke.  
 
Heather 

 
 

Councillor Michael O'Sullivan in the Chair 
 

 

93 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1) 
None.  
 

94 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A2) 
None.  
 

95 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Item A3) 
None.  
 

96 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4) 
 
RESOLVED:  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2015 be confirmed and the Chair be 
authorised to sign them.  
 

97 CHAIR'S REPORT (Item A5) 
The Chair reported on his recent activities and the latest developments in the housing 
sector. It was advised that further information on the Government’s proposed housing 
initiatives was expected to be available in the autumn and a report would be made to the 
Committee on this topic later in the year.  
 
The Chair advised that he had recently visited Circle 33 Housing Association with other 
members of the Committee, Emily Thornberry MP, and representatives of Jeremy Corbyn 
MP. The organisation had outlined the changes to be made to their repairs and complaints 
handling procedures, which included the implementation of a new ICT system. The Chair 
was pleased with the efforts of the organisation to make improvements in these areas, 
however expressed that these developments should be welcomed cautiously until tenants 
experience real service improvements.    
 
A discussion was had on the visit and members expressed a range of views. The Chair 
advised that there was a need for tenants to organise themselves independently of their 
housing associations to enable independent scrutiny and advocacy.  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Housing Scrutiny Committee -  13 July 2015 
 

2 
 

The Chair reminded members that the Health and Care Scrutiny Committee would be 
carrying out a review of housing and health and further information in regards to how 
members can participate in this would be circulated in due course.  
 
The Chair had recently attended a useful seminar on the linkages between housing and 
health and advised that he would circulate related information to members of the Committee 
shortly.  
 

98 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A6) 
The Chair stated that the order of business would be as per the agenda.  
 

99 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (Item A7) 
The Chair outlined the procedure for public questions and the filming and recording of 
meetings.  
 

100 RSL SCRUTINY (Item B1) 
The Chair advised that One Housing had again been invited to attend the meeting to 
discuss their work and the ongoing situation at Islington Park Street, however had declined 
to attend.  
 
The Committee expressed their disappointment and concerns with the approach of One 
Housing. It was commented that members of the Housing Scrutiny Committee would be 
willing to meet with the organisation at their offices.  
 
RESOLVED:  
That a press release be drafted by officers, in consultation with the Chair, detailing the 
Committee’s disappointment with One Housing Association.  
 
 

101 WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16 (Item B2) 
 
RESOLVED:  
That the work programme be agreed, subject to the ‘Update on the New Right-to-Buy’ item 
being scheduled for November 2015.  
 

102 CAPITAL PROGRAMMING: SCRUTINY INITIATION DOCUMENT AND PRESENTATION 
(Item B3) 
Damian Dempsey, Group Leader – Quantity Surveyors, presented the Scrutiny Initiation 
Document (SID), copy interleaved. A discussion was had during which the following main 
points were made –  
 

 It was confirmed that consideration was given to the sustainability of materials used 
for capital works.  

 It was requested that the review include comparisons with other local authorities and 
registered providers, the use of local labour, and a possible site visit.  

 It was advised that the Council did have a register of local businesses, however 
these were used infrequently and often at short notice. It was explained that the 
Council’s capital works were primarily carried out by major companies with their own 
supply chains and sub-contractors. 

 It was explained that the Council’s current capital works contractors were appointed 
for a period of up to ten years, at a value of around £40million. For this reason the 
procurement was required to be advertised through the OJEU. It was suggested that 
smaller local suppliers may be precluded from applying for contracts of such scale.  

Page 2



Housing Scrutiny Committee -  13 July 2015 
 

3 
 

 It was advised that specialist works may on occasion require sub-contractors to 
further sub-contract works, however such instances were rare and this practice was 
generally discouraged by the Council.  

 Councillor Gary Heather advised of recent casework concerning the quality of capital 
works and suggested that the Committee should consider the accountability of 
contractors.  

 It was suggested that the Committee should consider the unmediated views of 
tenants, leaseholders and ward councillors. The Chair welcomed this approach and 
indicated his preference for written submissions to be made. 

 A number of minor amendments were made to the SID to further specify the scope 
of the review.  

 
RESOLVED:  
That the SID be approved subject to the following amendments:  
(a) That the word ‘residents’ be substituted for ‘tenants and leaseholders’  
(b) That under the second point of the scope, ‘Procurement of Contractors’ an additional 

bullet point be added, ‘The quality of completed works and guarantees’  
(c) That under the second point of the scope, an additional bullet point be added, 

‘Comparisons with other local authorities and registered providers’ 
(d) That under the second point of the types of evidence, the third bullet point be amended 

to read ‘The views of tenants, leaseholders and ward councillors, including unmediated 
written evidence’ 

(e) That under the types of evidence, an additional bullet point be added, ‘Possible site 
visit’. 

 

103 RESPONSIVE REPAIRS: SCRUTINY INITIATION DOCUMENT AND PRESENTATION 
(Item B4) 
Paul Lightfoot, Group Leader – Direct Works, presented the Scrutiny Initiation Document, 
copy interleaved. A discussion was had during which the following main points were made –  
 

 The Responsive Repairs service was in the process of implementing changes to 
make the service more customer oriented. It was hoped that some of these changes 
would be implemented before the Committee commenced the review in January. 

 The Committee was to receive evidence from a range of officers, including 
representatives of the Customer Excellence Team. 

 Following a question, the timescales for responding to repairs were explained, and it 
was suggested that the current system led to too many repairs being logged for 2 
hour or 24 hour response unnecessarily. A new diagnostic and appointment system 
would help to better prioritise works and resources. It was also suggested that this 
could lead to savings by reducing the need for external contractors to meet demand 
during peak periods.  

 It was intended to begin tendering for the new ICT system in the autumn. It was 
confirmed that officers were considering well-established systems used by other 
authorities. It was noted that any new system should take into account the needs of 
disabled residents, particularly those who are registered deaf or blind.  

 A discussion was had on the options for cost-recovery in instances of damage to 
properties being caused by individuals.  

 It was advised that officers were working to redesign elements of the service. The 
Committee requested for further details to be circulated to members when available.   

 Councillor Gary Heather advised of recent casework concerning responsive repairs. 

 A number of minor amendments were made to the SID to further specify the scope 
of the review.  

 
 

Page 3



Housing Scrutiny Committee -  13 July 2015 
 

4 
 

 
RESOLVED:  
That the SID be approved subject to the following amendments:  
(a) That under the objectives of the review, the second bullet point be amended to read ‘To 

measure the satisfaction of residents with responsive repairs, and to evaluate the utility 
of the metrics used’.  

(b) That under the objectives of the review, the third bullet point be amended to read ‘To 
consider how works are reported, planned, prioritised, responded to, and 
communicated to residents’ 

(c) That under the objectives of the review, the fourth bullet point be amended to read ‘To 
evaluate how the service compares to the services of other London Boroughs and 
registered providers’ 

(d) That under the first point of the scope of the review, the second bullet point be 
amended to read ‘Reporting and planning processes, including accessibility for those 
with disabilities’ 

(e) That under the first point of the scope of the review, the third bullet point be amended to 
read ‘How responsive repairs are prioritised and methods of triage employed’.  

 
 

104 FUTURE APPROACH TO RSL SCRUTINY (Item B5) 
 
RESOLVED:  
That the ‘areas of enquiry for registered providers’ document be approved. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8:30pm 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 

Page 4



       
 

HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

7 SEPTEMBER 2015 
 

CHAIR’S REPORT 
 

REVISED WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16 
 

  
7 SEPTEMBER 2015 
 

1. RSL Scrutiny 
 

2. Capital Programming: Witness Evidence 
 

 
8 OCTOBER 2015 
 

1. RSL Scrutiny 
 

2. Capital Programming: Witness Evidence  
 

 
16 NOVEMBER 2015 
 

1. Update on PFI Performance  
 

2. Capital Programming: Witness Evidence  
 

3. Update on the New Right-to-Buy  
 

4. Service Review Group: Outcome of Complaints Review and Action Plan 
  
 
18 JANUARY 2016 
 

1. Capital Programming: Draft Recommendations   
 

2. Responsive Repairs: Witness Evidence  
 

3. Executive Member Presentation  
 

4. Resident Satisfaction Survey 
 
  
29 FEBRUARY 2016 

 
1. RSL Scrutiny  

 
2. Responsive Repairs: Witness Evidence  

 
3. Capital Programming: Final Report  

 
 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



19 APRIL 2016 
 

1. Responsive Repairs: Witness Evidence  
 

2. Update on Tenant Led Organisations 
 

3. Service Review Group: Review of New Build Communications 
 
 
 

26 MAY 2016 
 

1. Membership, Terms of Reference and Dates of Meetings 
 

2. Responsive Repairs: Draft Recommendations  
 

3. Scrutiny Topics 2016/17 
 
 
 

Page 6



RSL Scrutiny 

Areas of Enquiry for Registered Providers 

 

The Housing Scrutiny Committee has a rolling programme of inviting registered providers 

with a significant presence as landlords in the borough to meet the Committee.   

When considering the performance of registered providers, members may wish to have 

regard to the following areas of enquiry, which were agreed at the 13 July 2015 meeting of 

the Committee.  

 

Overarching: 

• What’s going well for your work in Islington? 
 

• What are your areas of concern? How can you work more closely with Islington 
Council on those? 
 
 

Specific 

• Resident satisfaction – Tell us about your resident satisfaction figures; have they 
changed over recent times, and how does that compare with similar RPs? 
 

• Performance – Tell us abo
[...]
il’s capital works 
contractors 
 

Mears Projects and Breyer 
Group. To provide the Committee 
with the contractor’s perspective 
of the Council’s capital 
programming. 

Contractors may be able to compare their 
experiences of working with other local 
authorities, the different types of contract 
they carry out, further information on their 
use of local labour, and their own planning, 
prioritisation and communication 
processes.  

Benchmarking 
information 

To make comparisons with the 
capital works programmes of 
other local authorities and 
housing providers.  

 

 

Site visit: 

Members may wish to carry out a visit to a capital works site. Further details of a potential visit will be 

provided in due course.   

 

Key dates: 

Draft recommendations: 18 January 2016 

Final report: 29 February 2016 

Page 10



 

1 
 

 

Housing Scrutiny Committee  

7 September 2015 

Capital Programming – Witness Evidence 

 

 

 

CONTENTS 

 

1) Introductory information on several areas set out in the SID: 

- The different types of work carried out. 

- How capital works contractors are procured. 

- The roles of the council acting as a client and a delivery team. 

- How works are communicated to tenants and leaseholders. 

- The overall costs of the service. 

 

2) Supporting Information: 

- Guarantees received by the Capital Programme Deliver team. 

 

3) Key Performance Indicator data: 

- Most recent Core Group minutes. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 11



 

2 
 

1A) The different types of work carried out 

PROGRAMME DESCRIPTION 

CYCLICAL 

IMPROVEMENT 

Properties inspected every 7 years and only included when 

works are required (could be 7 / 8 / 9+ years). Works 

include: external repair, communal decorations and any 

‘life’ expired building components, i.e. roofs / windows. 

STREET PROPERTIES As above.  

KITCHENS 

Replace according to Islington standard over 20 years old  

(Decent Homes standard = 30 years). May need to review. 

BAT
[...]
project, the 

time taken to advertise contracts can cause significant delays (up to 52 days). 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 15



 

6 
 

1C) The roles of the Council acting as a Client and a 

Delivery team 

Islington Council’s Capital Works Programme is currently delivered using a Term 

Partnering Agreement, following an extensive procurement exercise carried out in 

2010 two contracts were awarded to the BREYERS Group and MEARS Projects.  

These contracts determine the cost of works by using the rates tendered by 

BREYERS and MEARS in their submissions, but it does not give any guarantees as 

to quantity of the works to be instructed to the contractors, it does identify the 

blocks/estates to be worked on and the anticipated types of works to be carried out, 

which were set out in the original tender documents. 

Each project is contractually described as a ‘task order’ under this contract. Within 

each project a scope of works are drawn up based on the Council’s 7-year 

inspection programme.  Works are identified which, in the Council’s technical staff’s 

opinion, need to be carried out to ensure the optimal condition of the fabric of the 

building for a further 7 year period. 

During the pre-contract phase the Council consults with tenants and leaseholders in 

order to build up a view of which works are required to each block/estate. We also 

undertake statutory consultation under Section 20 of the Landlord and Tenant Act, 

which is necessary in order for the Council to recharge leaseholders a relevant 

portion of the works. 

Owing to our particular contractual arrangement, the Council is only in a position to 

consult on the scope of works proposed in any ‘task order’.  Costs used in the ‘task 

order’ are taken from the Schedule of Rates which was agreed in the award of the 

Term Partnering Contract.   

Both tenants and leaseholders were involved in the tendering exercise carried out in 

2010. 

When consulting on

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Housing Scrutiny Committee -  7 September 2015 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Housing Scrutiny Committee held at Committee Room 4, Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD on  7 September 2015 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: 
 
 
Co-opted members: 

O'Sullivan (Chair), Poyser (Vice-Chair), Andrews, 
Diner, O'Halloran, Hamitouche (in part), and Williamson 
 
Jim Rooke  

 
 

Councillor Michael O'Sullivan in the Chair 
 

 

105 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1) 
Apologies for absence were received from Rose Marie Macdonald and Councillor Mouna 
Hamitouche MBE (for lateness).  
 

106 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A2) 
None.  
 

107 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Item A3) 
None. 
 

108 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4) 
 
RESOLVED:  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2015 be confirmed and the Chair be 
authorised to sign them.  
 

109 CHAIR'S REPORT (Item A5) 
The Chair advised that his press release about One Housing Group had appeared in the 
letters page of the Islington Tribune. The Committee noted the Chair’s intention to also 
contact the Homes and Communities Agency about the matter, expressing the Committee’s 
concerns with the conduct of the organisation and lack of engagement with the Committee.  
It was noted that One Housing would be invited to a future meeting of the Committee.  
 
The Chair provided an update on government housing strategy, noting the Chancellor’s 
announcement that social housing rents were to decrease by 1% per year for the next four 
years. The Chair commented on the financial impact this would have on local authorities 
and housing associations. 
 
It was noted that the Responsive Repairs team was seeking to engage with members about 
their casework. Members wishing to discuss the repairs service were asked to liaise with 
the relevant officers.  
 

110 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A6) 
The Chair advised that item B2, Capital Programming Witness Evidence, would be 
considered before item B1, RSL Scrutiny.  
 
 



Housing Scrutiny Committee -  7 September 2015 
 

2 
 

111 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (Item A7) 
The Chair outlined the procedure for public questions and the filming and recording of 
meetings.  
 

112 RSL SCRUTINY (Item B1) 
Ziggy Crawford, Chief Executive of Barnsbury Housing Association, provided a presentation 
to the Committee on the Association’s work in the Borough. A discussion was had during 
which the following main points were made –  
 

 Barnsbury was a small housing association, providing only 253 rented homes in the 
Borough. The organisation did not provide homes for sale or leasehold, and 
specialised in providing housing to tenants with low levels of household income. 

 It was thought that the organisation’s size made Barnsbury different to other housing 
providers. Although it did not have the same level of resources available to larger 
housing associations, Barnsbury was able to provide certain services that may not 
be effective at a larger scale, and was better placed to tailor its services to its 
residents. For example, Barnsbury organised regular trips for residents, held coffee 
mornings, and administered a food bank and a bursary for school uniform and other 
education costs.  

 Although Barnsbury was small, it was investing in property and had a number of 
homes either recently-purchased or in development.  

 It was reported that an independent survey of Barnsbury residents was carried out 
every three years. The last survey was conducted in 2014 and the organisation 
received an overall satisfaction rating of 89%. The Committee welcomed this figure; 
however Barnsbury considered that further work was required to improve 
satisfaction. 89% of respondents also expressed satisfaction with their 
neighbourhood which was considered positive. The organisation had benchmarked 
performance against other organisations and performed generally favourably. 

 Barnsbury charged social rents with an average service charge of £6.78 a week. It 
was explained that the organisation sought to keep service charges as low as 
possible, especially in light of the relatively high rents charged on London properties; 
however this was becoming increasingly difficult in newer properties. For example, it 
was advised that some of the organisation’s new homes acquired under Section 106 
contributions came with a significant service charge for the maintenance of 
additional features, such as electronic security gates.  

 The organisation only offered lifetime tenancies, except for some key worker 
tenancies. This was expected to change with legislation being proposed to restrict 
the availability of lifetime tenancies. Similarly, the organisation had not sold any 
properties, however may be required to under pending Right to Buy legislation.  

 The organisation spent approximately £800,000 each year managing its assets. In 
the previous financial year Barnsbury achieved a surplus of £170,000; all surpluses 
were regularly used to fund investment and the acquisition of new properties.  

 It was anticipated that the organisation would need to borrow to finance any further 
development, as the organisation was only able to attract 30% grant funding from 
the Homes and Communities Agency for development schemes.  

 The organisation benchmarked its wages against other housing associations and 
paid slightly above average, although it was noted that the Chief Executive was paid 
below average.  

 Barnsbury was concerned about the impact of welfare reform on its residents and 
had recently invested £10,000 per annum on money advice services.  

 The organisation did not expect to have large numbers of residents exercising the 
new Right to Buy. It was not anticipated that many residents would be affected by 
the new Pay to Stay rules, which required housing associations to charge tenants in 



Housing Scrutiny Committee -  7 September 2015 
 

3 
 

London earning over £40,000 near market rent, although it was foreseeable that 
some families, especially those with adult children, could be affected by the policy.  

 The organisation expressed concern with the impact of the 1% annual rent reduction 
for social housing tenants for the next four years. This was expected to reduce the 
organisation’s financial resources by £300,000.  

 The organisation considered itself to have a positive relationship with the Council 
and made use of the Council’s nominations scheme, however suggested that the 
Council could work further to stimulate the development of social housing.  

 Although Barnsbury had plans to acquire new properties, and recognised the role 
and financial strength of larger housing providers, it had no aspiration to become a 
significantly larger housing association. It was suggested that smaller associations 
tended to have higher levels of resident satisfaction, lower levels of anti-social 
behaviour, and benefitted from a more personal community development dynamic.  

 The organisation confirmed that it carried out separate tender exercises for each 
capital works project.   

 Barnsbury hoped that the satisfaction of its residents would increase as a result of 
making improvements to its repairs service.  

 A discussion was had on the impact of welfare reform and other central government 
welfare and housing policies. It was commented that organisations such as 
Barnsbury did not have any experience of dealing with leaseholders under Right to 
Buy schemes and such changes may have a significant impact on how smaller 
housing associations operate.  

 Following a question, it was advised that Barnsbury had not explored the possibility 
of de-registering from the Homes and Communities Agency to avoid changes to 
housing legislation; however de-regulation was considered to be very high-risk.  
 

The Committee thanked Barnsbury for their attendance.  
 

113 CAPITAL PROGRAMMING: WITNESS EVIDENCE (Item B2) 
Damian Dempsey, Group Leader – Quantity Surveyors, presented the report which 
provided an introduction to the scrutiny review topic, information about guarantees, and 
details of how the service monitors performance. A discussion was had during which the 
following main points were made –  
 

 The Committee was advised of the different types of works carried out. The 
Council’s cyclical improvement scheme assessed properties on a seven year cycle, 
and works were then carried out only when required. This applied to all estate 
properties, and the approximately 1,000 street properties managed by Partners for 
Islington.  

 It was confirmed that kitchens and bathrooms were replaced in accordance with the 
Decent Homes Standard, and other works were carried out as required.   

 The Committee noted the capital works programme procurement arrangements, 
including how the current contracts were tendered. Due to the value of the Council’s 
capital works programme, the Council was required by legislation to advertise its 
contracts across Europe through the OJEU. All of the Council’s works contracts 
valued over £4,322,012 were subject to the regulations. It was commented that due 
to the high-value of the works contracts, smaller local firms were generally not in a 
position to apply, and such opportunities tended to attract larger multi-national 
companies. 

 The Council had sought to foster a ‘partner’ relationship with its contractors, through 
which the Council and the contractors maintained a close working relationship.  

 The Council’s capital works contracts were ‘design and build’ contracts, through 
which the contractor both designed and carried out capital works. This was intended 
to achieve value for money by both reducing the Council’s staffing costs and saving 



Housing Scrutiny Committee -  7 September 2015 
 

4 
 

on professional consultancy fees. It was noted that the Contractor’s role as a 
designer was reflected in its rates.  

 Officers advised that the benefit of procuring two main contractors to provide the 
entire capital works programme was that there was no need to tender for each 
capital improvement individually. This was considered to provide significant savings 
over the duration of the contract. Under the current contractual arrangements the 
Council was only required to agree to works, whereas procuring works individually or 
on a smaller scale would require greater input from the Council and therefore 
increased resources.  

 The Committee was advised of the consultation work carried out by the Council’s 
capital works team, including statutory consultations with leaseholders carried out 
under Section 20 of the Landlord and Tenant Act. Through ‘scope of works’ 
consultative meetings tenants and leaseholders were able to help determine which 
works were carried out to their properties. The Council also held resident meetings 
prior to works starting to advise of the works programme, set up details, and other 
relevant information. Throughout the duration of the works the contractor then 
engaged residents through newsletters.  

 Officers emphasised that the rates set out in the Council’s capital works contacts 
were fixed and could not be amended during the contract, aside from an annual 
inflationary increase. Although leaseholders were able to challenge the extent of the 
works, they were not able to challenge the cost for those works set out in the 
contract.  

 It was advised that both capital works contracts were let to the same time period; an 
initial four year term, followed by two optional three year terms. As the contracts 
were let in 2010, the contracts were currently in their first optional three year term 
and the Council would soon be deciding whether to continue these into the second 
three year term. Any contractual continuation would be on the terms and conditions 
agreed when the contract was initially let in 2010. Officers noted that it was possible 
to separate the contracts, extending one and re-tendering the other, if desired.  

 It was noted that areas with tenant management organisations or tenants and 
residents associations tended to have greater levels of engagement with capital 
works consultations than areas without such bodies. The Committee queried if more 
could be done to encourage participation from residents and leaseholders in areas 
with no TMO or TRA, as they appeared to be under represented in important 
consultations. It was commented that although engagement with such bodies was 
the primary method of encouraging engagement, all affected residents were sent 
letters advising of ‘scope of works’ meetings, although these did tend to yield a low 
level of response. It was suggested that capital works teams could work further with 
area housing offices to encourage resident engagement.  

 It was noted that the capital works team also consulted officers in the area housing 
offices and the repairs and maintenance team when planning works.  

 It was explained that the large organisations which bid for capital works contracts 
made use of their own supply chains as these offered the contractors best value. As 
a result the contractors rarely used local small and medium sized businesses as 
suppliers. Officers advised that it was not feasible to contractually require 
organisations bidding for capital works contracts to make use of local supply chains. 
However, the Council was attempting to encourage the use of local labour through 
contractual performance indicators. It was noted that local labour usually took the 
form of labourers as opposed to tradespeople.  

 A member reported very positive feedback on a subcontractor which carried out 
capital works to a local estate. The member considered it a shame that the 
subcontractor received little recognition, while the main contractor received the 
credit for the works. It was also considered regrettable that the Council could not 
specify for the subcontractor to carry out more works in the borough. Officers 



Housing Scrutiny Committee -  7 September 2015 
 

5 
 

advised that they were aware of the good work carried out by certain subcontractors, 
however due to the large scale of the capital works contracts such firms were 
unlikely to become a primary contractor.  

 It was queried if the Council imposed penalties or sought compensation for residents 
when works were not carried out to agreed performance standards. It was advised 
that, although the Council did challenge contractors on performance and had 
received damages payments for instances of poor performance, there were no 
contractual conditions which required the contractors to make such payments. It was 
explained that previous contracts had such penalty clauses however these were 
removed from the council’s capital works contracts in the mid-2000s when the 
authority was seeking to foster a more collaborative, partnership approach. The 
Committee expressed concern with the lack of contractual penalties. It was advised 
that officers had already noted this as a concern and would seek to rectify this in 
future contracts.  

 It was queried why capital works contracts could not be broken into smaller 
contracts to increase competition and allow smaller local firms to bid for works. It 
was explained that such an approach would require a significant increase in staff 
resources to scope and procure capital works. Officers noted that the current capital 
works contracts represented value for money as they were tendered in 2010 at a low 
point in the market.  

 Officers confirmed that the Council did not carry out any capital works ‘in house’, 
however when works were assessed it was always considered if an ‘in house’ repair 
could be carried out as opposed to a capital investment.  

 Following a query by a member of the public, officers explained that the contractors’ 
schedules of rates could not be published on the Council’s website for reasons of 
commercial confidentiality. The member of the public suggested that publishing the 
contractual rates and details of individual capital works would enable leaseholders to 
calculate their own costs and would subsequently lead to a reduction in the number 
of leaseholders challenging service charges. 

 It was confirmed that officers and contractors presenting at consultative meetings 
should be willing to provide their contact details to residents. 

 A resident advised of his experiences of assisting TMOs in tendering for their own 
capital works, suggesting that it was cheaper to tender for works on a smaller scale. 

 In response to a query by a member of the public, it was advised that prior to 
carrying out Section 20 consultations with leaseholders the Council and its 
contractors carried out ‘schedule of works’ meetings, sent indicative cost letters, and 
then carried out surveys and calculated costs before holding the Section 20 
consultative meeting.  

 
The Chair thanked Damian Dempsey for his attendance.  
 
RESOLVED: 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.15 pm 
 
 
 
CHAIR 


